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Retail study by postcode (to accompany maps)
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Retail study Postcode & zone* Colour on map

Watford (2007)

WD6 4-5 & WD7 7-9 (Zone 4)
WD6 1-3 (Zone 5)
WD23 1,3 & 4 (Zone 10)
WD23 2 (Zone 16)
WD25 8 (Zone 19)

Red outline**

St Albans (2005) WD7 7-9 & WD25 8 (Southern fringe) Blue horizontal line**

Welwyn and Hatfield (2007) EN6 1-3 & 5 (Zone 5) Green outline

* Zone as stated within retail study.
** Note that Watford and St Albans retail study area overlap
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Travel distance from town and district centres in Hertsmere to nearby retail destinations
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Town or District
Centre

Harlequin
Centre,
Watford

Brent Cross
Shopping
Centre

Victoria
Street,
St Albans

Colney Fields
Shopping
Centre,
London
Colney

Galleria
Shopping
Centre,
Hatfield

Broadwalk
Centre /
Edgware
Town Centre

Borehamwood
6.5 miles
(26 minutes)

8.0 miles
(28 minutes)

13.4 miles
(23 minutes)

6.8 miles
(16 minutes)

9.3 miles
(17 minutes)

4.9 miles
(19 minutes)

Town or District
Centre

Harlequin
Centre,
Watford

Broadwalk
Centre /
Edgware
Town Centre

Bushey
(High Street)

1.6 miles
(8 minutes)

5.7 miles
(21 minutes)

Town or District
Centre

Harlequin
Centre,
Watford

Brent Cross
Shopping
Centre

St George’s
Centre /
Harrow Town
Centre

Broadwalk
Centre /
Edgware
Town Centre

Bushey Heath
(High Road)

3.6 miles
(16 minutes)

9.2 miles
(30 minutes)

4.7 miles
(19 minutes)

4.0 miles
(16 minutes)

Town or District
Centre

Colney Fields
Shopping
Centre,
London
Colney

Palace
Gardens /
Enfield Town
Centre

Galleria
Shopping
Centre,
Hatfield

Potters Bar
(Darkes Lane)

7.7 miles
(14 minutes)

6.4 miles
(20 minutes)

9.9 miles
(17 minutes)

Town or District
Centre

Harlequin
Centre,
Watford

Victoria
Street,
St Albans

Colney Fields
Shopping
Centre,
London
Colney

Radlett
4.6 miles
(18 minutes)

5.4 miles
(12 minutes)

3.9 miles
(11 minutes)

Source: AA Route Planner
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Retail needs: Watford update study

Hertsmere Borough Council - Retail Topic Paper Appendices - August 2009

Appendix D - Retail needs: Watford update study 19



Hertsmere Borough Council - Retail Topic Paper Appendices - August 2009

Appendix D - Retail needs: Watford update study 21



Hertsmere Borough Council - Retail Topic Paper Appendices - August 2009

Appendix D - Retail needs: Watford update study22



Hertsmere Borough Council - Retail Topic Paper Appendices - August 2009

Appendix D - Retail needs: Watford update study 23



Hertsmere Borough Council - Retail Topic Paper Appendices - August 2009

Appendix D - Retail needs: Watford update study24



Hertsmere Borough Council - Retail Topic Paper Appendices - August 2009

Appendix D - Retail needs: Watford update study 25



Hertsmere Borough Council - Retail Topic Paper Appendices - August 2009

Appendix D - Retail needs: Watford update study26



Hertsmere Borough Council - Retail Topic Paper Appendices - August 2009

Appendix E - Retail needs: Welwyn and Hatfield study 27

Appendix E

Retail needs: Welwyn and Hatfield study



Hertsmere Borough Council - Retail Topic Paper Appendices - August 2009

Appendix E - Retail needs: Welwyn and Hatfield study 29



Hertsmere Borough Council - Retail Topic Paper Appendices - August 2009

Appendix E - Retail needs: Welwyn and Hatfield study30



Hertsmere Borough Council - Retail Topic Paper Appendices - August 2009

Appendix E - Retail needs: Welwyn and Hatfield study 31



Hertsmere Borough Council - Retail Topic Paper Appendices - August 2009

Appendix E - Retail needs: Welwyn and Hatfield study32



Hertsmere Borough Council - Retail Topic Paper Appendices - August 2009

Appendix E - Retail needs: Welwyn and Hatfield study 33



Hertsmere Borough Council - Retail Topic Paper Appendices - August 2009

Appendix E - Retail needs: Welwyn and Hatfield study34



Hertsmere Borough Council - Retail Topic Paper Appendices - August 2009

Appendix E -Retail needs: Welwyn and Hatfield study 35



Hertsmere Borough Council - Retail Topic Paper Appendices - August 2009

Appendix E - Retail needs: Welwyn and Hatfield study36



Hertsmere Borough Council - Retail Topic Paper Appendices - August 2009

Appendix E - Retail needs: Welwyn and Hatfield study 37



Hertsmere Borough Council - Retail Topic Paper Appendices - August 2009

Appendix E - Retail needs: Welwyn and Hatfield study38



Hertsmere Borough Council - Retail Topic Paper Appendices - August 2009

Appendix F - Shoppers survey: Hertsmere study 39

Appendix F

Shoppers survey: Hertsmere study



Table H10 - How often do you visit the following centres outside of the Borough?

Hertsmere Borough Council - Retail Topic Paper Appendices - August 2009

Appendix F - Shoppers survey: Hertsmere study 41

Bushey High Street Rarely 1 - 2 times a
month

Once a week 2 - 3 times a
week

Everyday

London Colney 4 1 0 0 0

Watford 1 4 2 2 2

Brent Cross 3 1 0 0 0

Hatfield 0 0 0 0 0

St. Albans 3 2 1 0 0

Welwyn Garden City 1 0 0 0 0

Milton Keynes 0 0 0 0 1

Central London 6 2 0 0 0

Other (1) 0 1 0 1 0

Other (2) 0 0 0 0 0

Bushey Heath Rarely 1 - 2 times a
month

Once a week 2 - 3 times a
week

Everyday

London Colney 8 3 0 0 0

Watford 0 5 9 5 1

Brent Cross 6 7 1 1 0

Hatfield 5 0 0 0 0

St. Albans 9 1 0 0 0

Welwyn Garden City 3 0 0 0 0

Milton Keynes 4 0 0 0 0

Central London 7 3 0 0 3

Other (1) 1 1 2 1 0

Other (2) 0 1 0 0 0

Borehamwood Rarely 1 - 2 times a
month

Once a week 2 - 3 times a
week

Everyday

London Colney 13 12 6 1 0

Watford 31 21 8 0 0

Brent Cross 31 6 5 0 0

Hatfield 19 7 0 0 0

St. Albans 31 14 3 0 0

Welwyn Garden City 11 4 2 1 0

Milton Keynes 9 0 0 0 0

Central London 33 8 3 4 0

Other (1) 5 1 2 0 0

Other (2) 4 0 0 0 0
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Radlett Rarely 1 - 2 times a
month

Once a week 2 - 3 times a
week

Everyday

London Colney 6 7 9 7 1

Watford 8 13 7 1 0

Brent Cross 13 8 2 0 0

Hatfield 10 0 0 0 0

St. Albans 14 12 2 2 0

Welwyn Garden City 4 1 0 0 0

Milton Keynes 2 0 0 0 0

Central London 18 5 3 0 0

Other (1) 1 1 1 1 0

Other (2) 0 1 1 0 0

Potters Bar
Darkes Lane

Rarely 1 - 2 times a
month

Once a week 2 - 3 times a
week

Everyday

London Colney 12 17 4 1 1

Watford 9 8 2 1 0

Brent Cross 13 4 0 0 0

Hatfield 18 8 1 0 0

St. Albans 19 14 2 1 0

Welwyn Garden City 15 18 2 0 0

Milton Keynes 3 0 0 0 0

Central London 16 5 2 4 0

Other (1) 3 4 3 1 1

Other (2) 0 3 0 1 0

Potters Bar
High Street

Rarely 1 - 2 times a
month

Once a week 2 - 3 times a
week

Everyday

London Colney 4 7 2 0 0

Watford 2 1 0 0 0

Brent Cross 1 0 0 0 0

Hatfield 2 5 0 0 0

St. Albans 4 7 0 0 0

Welwyn Garden City 5 2 0 0 0

Milton Keynes 0 0 0 0 0

Central London 0 3 2 0 0

Other (1) 2 3 1 0 0

Other (2) 0 3 0 0 0



Table H11 - What do you use the following centres for?
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Location Boreham-
wood

Bushey
Heath

Bushey
High
Street

Radlett Potters
Bar
Darkes
Lane

Potters
Bar High
Street

London Colney

Food 21 7 3 24 27 8

Clothes/Shoes 17 9 3 18 25 10

Household/Electrical 4 2 1 9 4 1

Leisure 1 0 0 8 5 3

Watford

Food 10 15 9 7 2 2

Clothes/Shoes 46 18 10 25 18 2

Household/Electrical 22 13 8 20 8 0

Leisure 13 8 4 14 4 1

Brent Cross

Food 2 3 0 2 0 0

Clothes/Shoes 27 15 2 21 13 2

Household/Electrical 12 6 0 12 6 2

Leisure 6 4 0 3 1 1

Hatfield

Food 3 2 0 0 4 3

Clothes/Shoes 14 2 0 6 9 3

Household/Electrical 5 0 0 1 7 1

Leisure 7 0 0 3 4 2

St. Albans

Food 12 1 2 11 8 4

Clothes/Shoes 30 4 3 21 21 6

Household/Electrical 8 2 2 7 11 1

Leisure 12 3 2 10 8 3

Welwyn Garden City

Food 5 1 0 0 8 3

Clothes/Shoes 7 0 1 4 23 4

Household/Electrical 5 0 0 2 21 3

Leisure 2 0 0 1 4 1

Milton Keynes

Food 1 0 0 0 0 0

Clothes/Shoes 2 1 5 1 2 0

Household/Electrical 1 1 0 0 3 0

Leisure 2 0 0 0 0 0

Central London

Food 7 2 2 2 3 0

Clothes/Shoe 27 6 1 14 15 3

Household/Electrical 5 3 0 4 5 2

Leisure 24 8 0 11 1 4



Hertsmere Borough Council - Retail Topic Paper Appendices - August 2009

Appendix G

Retailer and business survey: Hertsmere study

Appendix G - Retailer and business survey: Hertsmere study 45



Retailer and business survey for Borehamwood Shenley Road

Table 1: Breakdown of business type

Table 2: Business structure

Table 3: Main users/Source of business

Table 4: Business tenure

Table 5: Size of premises
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Percentage

Retailer 48% (21)

Restaurant/café/takeaway/pub 16% (7

Professional/financial services 20% (9)

Personal and other services 11 % (5)

Other 5% (2)

Percentage

Up to 46 sq m 20% (9

47 - 93 sq m 23% (10)

94 - 140 sq m 16% (7

Over 140 sq m 18% (8)

No response 23% (10)

Percentage

National multiple chain 23% (10)

Part of regional multiple chain 4.5% (2)

Independent/individual 68.% (30)

Other 4.5% (2)

Percentage

Owner/freeholder 16% (7)

Leaseholder 75% (33)

License/short-term rental 4.5% (2)

Other /not stated 4.5% (2)

Percentage

Local residents 84.% (37)

People working in the town centre 4.5% (2)

Local residents and those working in the town centre 11.5% (5)
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Table 6: Estimated sales 2005/2006 and 2006/2007

Table 7: Number of years in current premises

Table 8: Monthly rent for current premises

Table 9: Satisfaction with current premises

Estimated Sales 2005/6 Percentage Estimated Sales 2006/7 Percentage

Less than £20,000 5% (2) Less than £20,000 2% (1)

£20,001 - £40,000 2% (1 ) £20,001 - £40,000 2% (1)

£40,001 - £60,000 7% (3) £40,001 - £60,000 5% (2)

£60,001 - £80,000 2% (1) £60,001 - £80,000 2% (1)

£80,001 - £100,000 7% (3) £80,001 - £100,000 5 % (2)

£100,001 - £125,000 7% (3) £100,001 - £125,000 7% (3)

£125,001 - £150,000 11% (5) £125,000 - £150,000 5% (2)

£150,001 - £200,000 2% (1) £150,001 - £200,000 0% (0)

Over £200,000 32% (14) Over £200,000 34 % (15)

Not stated 25% (11) Not stated 36 % (16)

Percentage Percentage (No)

Less than £600 7% (3) £4,001 - £5,000 5% (2)

£601 - £800 5% (2) £5,001 - £6,000 0% (0)

£801 - £1,000 2% (1) £6,001 - £7,000 2% (1)

£1,001 - £2,000 36% (16) £7,001 - £8,000 2% (1)

£2,001 - £3,000 9% (4) £8,001 - £9,000 0% (0)

£3,001 - £4,000 0% (0) More than £9,000 5% (2)

Not stated 27% (12)

Percentage Percentage (No)

Very satisfied 23% (10) Unsatisfied 18% (8)

Fairly satisfied 15% (7) Very unsatisfied 7% (3)

Satisfied 34% (15) Not stated 2% (1)

Percentage

Less than 1 year 11.4% (5)

1 - 5 years 18.1% (8)

6 - 10 years 27.3% (12)

11 years or more 41% (18)

Not stated 2.2% (1)
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Table 10: Reason for dissatisfaction with current premises

Table 11: Plans for refurbishment

Table12: Plans to relocate and reasons

Table 13: Where intended to locate

Table 14: Intention to close business and reasons

No No

Too large 0 Other (1) - Rent/rates too high 1

Too small 2 Other (2) - Too many fast food shops 1

In poor condition 6 Other (3) - Not enough flow of customers 1

Lack of suitable servicing 3 Not stated 11

Lack of parking 10

Percentage

Yes - Internal refurbishment 18% (8)

Yes - External refurbishment 0% (0)

Yes - Internal and external 9% (4)

No 71% (31)

Not stated 2% (1)

Percentage

Rents or business rates too high 20.45% (9)

Need to access more customers 4.54% (2)

Rents/business rates too high + need to access more customers 4.54% (2)

Other 1: Premises in poor state 4.54% (2)

Percentage

Within any of the other town centres listed in Q1 9% (4)

Anywhere else (Please specify) 11.36% (5)

Not known 4.54% (2)

Not stated 9% (4)

Percentage

Rent or business rates too high 11% (5 )

Profit margins too low 5% (2)

Other: Competition from GIANTS/Tesco 5% (2)
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Table 15: Turnover in the past three years

Table 16: Main factors that affected business turnover in the past year

Table 17: Business performance in the next five years

Percentage

Increasing 16% (7)

Decreasing 39% (17)

No change 34% (15)

Not stated 11 % (5)

Percentage

Rent increases 16% (7)

Increased competition 25% (11)

None 18% (8)

Other 1: Parking 6.8% (3)

Other 2: Competition from Tesco 6.8% (3)

Other 3 9% (4)

Markets 2% (1)

Low footfall 2% (1)

Education policies 2% (1

Not stated 11.36 % (5)

Percentage

Stay the same 29% (13)

Expanding 23% (10)

Opening other branches 14% (6)

Looking to sell 14% (6)

Close 7% (3)

Other: Move to another area) 2% (1)

Decreasing in profit 2% (1)

Not stated 9% (4)
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Table 18: Main challenges faced by retailers/businesses within town centre

Table 19: Rating of Borehamwood facilities

No

Crime and vandalism 12

Poor quality environment 18

Low pedestrian flow outside premises 18

Competition from all town centres in Hertsmere
Competition specifically from Radlett

2
2

Competition from town centres outside Hertsmere
Barnet
Watford
St. Albans
Edgware
Brent

1
3
1
1
1

Competition form similar providers/traders 2

Insufficient passing trade 20

Lack of parking 3

Competition form Tesco 3

Too many charity shops 1

Continuous road works 1

Good Average Poor

No No No

Quality of shops 7 27 11

Range of shops 6 24 15

Accessibility by car 10 19 13

Car parking provision 7 11 24

Accessibility by public transport 19 22 1

Ease with which pedestrians can move around 18 21 2

Restaurants/ cafes/takeaways 23 20 5

Crime/perception of crime 8 31 10

Security measures (e.g. CCTV) 10 16 10

Cleanliness/tidiness 4 17 21

Traffic and congestion 4 22 17

Range of leisure/recreation facilities 5 24 13

Quality of leisure/recreational facilities 6 24 14

Things to do in the evening 0 16 22

Quality of street furnishing/landscaping 5 21 17



Table 20: Borehamwood town centre economic performance

Table 21: Satisfaction with evening activities/facilities in Borehamwood
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Percentage (No)

Excellent 2% (1)

Fairly good 2% (1)

Average 52% (23)

Poor 20% (9)

Very poor 9 % (4)

Not stated 1.6% (6)

Evening Activity Very
satisfied Satisfied Fairly

satisfied Unsatisfied Very
unsatisfied

Restaurant 1 12 15 3

Takeaway 1 16 9 4

Pubs/bars 15 9 3 3



Retailer and business survey for Potters Bar Darkes Lane

Table 22: Breakdown of business type

Table 23: Business structure

Table 24: Main users/Source of business

Table 25: Business tenure

Table 26: Size of premises
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Percentage

Retailer 51% (18)

Restaurant/café/takeaway/pub 11% (4)

Professional/financial services 29% (10)

Personal and other services 9% (3)

Percentage

Up to 46 sq m 17% (6)

47 - 93 sq m 31.5% (11)

94 - 140 sq m 31.5% (11)

Over 140 sq m 6% (2)

No response 14% (5)

Percentage

National multiple chain 20% (7)

Part of regional multiple chain 3% (1)

Independent/individual 77% (27)

Percentage

Owner/freeholder 11% (4)

Leaseholder 80% (28)

License/short-term rental 6% (2)

Other 3% (1)

Percentage

Local residents 77% (27)

People working in the town centre 0

Local residents and those working in the town centre 9% (3)

Hertsmere boundaries and beyond 11% (4)



Table 27: Estimated sales 2005/2006 and 2006/2007

Table 28: Number of years in current premises

Table 29: Monthly rent for current premises

Table 30: Satisfaction with current premises

Hertsmere Borough Council - Retail Topic Paper Appendices - August 2009

Appendix G - Retailer and business survey: Hertsmere study54

Estimated Sales 2005/6 Percentage Estimated Sales 2006/7 Percentage

Less than £20,000 2 Less than £20,000 1

£20,001 - £40,000 0 £20,001 - £40,000 1

£40,001 - £60,000 1 £40,001 - £60,000 0

£60,001 - £80,000 1 £60,001 - £80,000 3

£80,001 - £100,000 2 £80,001 - £100,000 2

£100,001 - £125,000 2 £100,001 - £125,000 1

£125,001 - £150,000 2 £125,000 - £150,000 2

£150,001 - £200,000 6 £150,001 - £200,000 5

Over £200,000 9 Over £200,000 11

Not stated/not applicable 10 Not stated/not applicable 7

Percentage Percentage (No)

Less than £600 1 £4,001 - £5,000 1

£601 - £800 6 £5,001 - £6,000 0

£801 - £1,000 3 £6,001 - £7,000 0

£1,001 - £2,000 9 £7,001 - £8,000 0

£2,001 - £3,000 5 £8,001 - £9,000 0

£3,001 - £4,000 1 More than £9,000 2

Not stated/owner occupier 7

Percentage Number

Very satisfied 11% 4

Satisfied 20% 7

Fairly satisfied 48% 16

Unsatisfied 11% 4

Very unsatisfied 11% 4

Percentage

Less than 1 year 4

1 - 5 years 9

6 - 10 years 4

11 years or more 16

Not stated 2



Table 31: Reason for dissatisfaction with current premises

Table 32: Plans for refurbishment

Table 33: Plans to relocate and reasons

Table 34: Where intended to locate

Table 35: Intention to close business and reasons
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Percentage Percentage (No)

Too large 0% Lack of suitable servicing 13%

Too small 5% Lack of parking 64%

In poor condition 5% Other 1: Competition 13%

Percentage Number

Yes - Internal refurbishment 20% 7

Yes - External refurbishment 11% 4

No 69% 24

Percentage

Rents or business rates too high 53%

Need to access more customers 20%

Larger premises 13%

Too small 7%

No parking 7%

Percentage

Rent or business rates too high 79% (11)

Profit margins too low 14% (2)

Other 1: Too much competition from supermarkets 7% (1)

Percentage

Within any of the other town centres listed in Q1 - Stay in Darkes Lane
Potters Bar High St

20%
10%

Anywhere else - Welwyn Garden City
Luton
Hatfield
London/closer to London
Ware

20%
10%
10%
20%
10%



Table 36: Turnover in the past three years

Table 37: Main factors that affected business turnover in the past year

Table 38: Business performance in the next five years

Table 39: Main challenges faced by retailers/businesses within town centre
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Percentage

Increasing 35%

Decreasing 35%

No change 26%

Not stated 4%

Percentage

Rent increases 26% (9)

Increase in competition 31% (11)

None 17% (6)

Other 1: Parking/lack of free staff parking 14% (5)

Other 2: Decrease in shoppers 6% (2)

Other 3: Poor quality shops 3% (1)

Other 4: Increased competition 3% (1)

Percentage

Stay the same 29% (10)

Expanding 29% (10)

Opening other branches 6% (2)

Looking to sell 21% (7)

Close 12% (4)

Other 1: Parking 3% (1)

Percentage

Crime and vandalism 12

Poor quality environment 8

Low pedestrian flow outside premises 23

Competition from town centres outside Hertsmere 3

Insufficient passing trade 14



Table 40: Rating of Potters Bar (Darkes Lane) facilities

Table 41: Rating Potters Bar Darkes Lane performance

Table 42: Satisfaction with evening activities/facilities in Darkes Lane
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Good Average Poor

Quality of shops 4 16 16

Range of shops - 10 25

Accessibility by car 4 19 10

Car parking provision 2 13 18

Accessibility by public transport 13 18 3

Ease with which pedestrians can move around 17 17 1

Restaurants/ cafes/takeaways 12 14 8

Crime/perception of crime 3 14 16

Security measures (e.g. CCTV) 6 12 17

Cleanliness/tidiness 4 21 9

Traffic and congestion 3 20 7

Range of leisure/recreation facilities 4 24 12

Quality of leisure/recreational facilities 3 18 8

Things to do in the evening 0 13 20

Quality of street furnishing/landscaping 12 16 6

Percentage

Excellent 0

Fairly good 6% (2)

Average 37% (13)

Poor 46% (16)

Very poor 11% (4)

Evening Activity Very
satisfied Satisfied Fairly

satisfied Unsatisfied Very
unsatisfied

Restaurant 13 12 3 4

Takeaway 14 10 2 4

Pubs/bars 14 12 2 6



Retailer and Business Survey for Potters Bar High Street

Table 43: Breakdown of business type

Table 44: Business structure

Table 45: Main users/Source of business

Table 46: Business tenure

Table 47: Size of premises
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Percentage

Retailer 50% (12)

Restaurant/café/takeaway/pub 21% (5)

Professional/financial services 12.5% (3)

Personal and other services 12.5% (3)

Other 4% (1)

Percentage

National multiple chain 13% (3)

Part of regional multiple chain 4% (1)

Independent/individual 83% (20)

Percentage

Owner/freeholder 33% (8)

Leaseholder 54% (13)

License/short-term renta 13% (3)

Percentage

Local residents 58% (14)

People working in the town centre 4% (1)

Local residents and those working in the town centre 4% (1)

Other 1: Beyond Hertsmere 25% (6)

Other 2: National 8% (2)

Percentage

Up to 46 sq m 17% (4)

47 - 93 sq m 25% (6)

94 - 140 sq m 28% (7)

Over 140 sq m 21% (5)

No response 8% (2)



Table 48: Estimated sales 2005/2006 and 2006/2007

Table 49: Number of years in current premises

Table 50: Monthly rent for current premises

Table 51: Satisfaction with current premises
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Estimated Sales 2005/6 Percentage Estimated Sales 2006/7 Percentage

Less than £20,000 - Less than £20,000 -

£20,001 - £40,000 4% (1) £20,001 - £40,000 4% (1)

£40,001 - £60,000 8% (2) £40,001 - £60,000 -

£60,001 - £80,000 - £60,001 - £80,000 -

£80,001 - £100,000 4% (1) £80,001 - £100,000 4% (1)

£100,001 - £125,000 - £100,001 -£125,000 4% (1)

£125,001 - £150,000 - £125,000 - £150,000 -

£150,001 - £200,000 4% (1) £150,001 - £200,000 4% (1)

Over £200,000 38% (9) Over £200,000 42% (10)

Not stated/not applicable 42% (10) Not stated/not applicable 42% (10)

Percentage Percentage

Less than £600 8% (2) £4,001 - £5,000 -

£601 - £800 13% (3) £5,001 - £6,000 -

£801 - £1,000 4% (1) £6,001 - £7,000 -

£1,001 - £2,000 13% (3) £7,001 - £8,000 -

£2,001 - £3,000 4% (1) £8,001 - £9,000 -

£3,001 - £4,000 4% (1) More than £9,000 29% (7)

Not stated/own premises 25% (6)

Percentage

Less than 1 year -

1 - 5 years 25% (6)

6 - 10 years 8% (2)

11 years or more 67% (16)

Percentage

Very satisfied 21% (5)

Satisfied 29% (7)

Fairly satisfied 33% (8)

Unsatisfied 4% (1)

Very unsatisfied 8% (2)

Not stated 4% (1)



Table 52: Reason for dissatisfaction with current premises

Table 53: Plans for refurbishment

Table 54: Plans to relocate and reasons

Table 55: Where intended to locate

Table 56: Intention to close business and reasons

Table 57: Turnover in the past three years
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Percentage Percentage

Too large - Lack of suitable servicing 8% (2)

Too small - Lack of parking 21% (5)

In poor condition 13% (3) Other (1) Rates too high 4% (1)

Percentage

Yes - Internal refurbishment 21% (5)

Yes - External refurbishment 13% (3)

No 63% (15)

Internal and external 4% (1)

Percentage

Rents or business rates too high 25% (6)

Need to access more customers 13% (3)

Other 1: Save costs 4% (1)

Percentage

Increasing 13% (3)

Decreasing 42% (10)

No change 46% (11)

Percentage

Rent or business rates too high 21% (5)

Profit margins too low (0)

Percentage

Within any of the other town centres listed in Q1 Radlett
Not specified

4% (1)
4% (1)

Anywhere else? Hatfield
Not specified

4% (1)
4% (1)



Table 58: Main factors that affected business turnover in the past year

Table 59: Business performance in the next five years

Table 60: Main challenges faced by retailers/businesses within town centre
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Percentage

Rent /rate increases 28% (7)

Increased competition 46% (11)

None 8% (2)

Other 1: Parking 4% (1)

Other 2: Change of market 4% (1)

Not stated 8% (2)

Percentage

Stay the same 67% (16)

Expanding 21% (5)

Opening other branches 0% (0)

Looking to sell 8% (2)

Close 0% (0)

Not stated 4% (1)

Number

Crime and vandalism 8

Poor quality environment 3

Low pedestrian flow outside premises 10

Competition from town centres outside Hertsmere Watford
Not specified

1
1

Insufficient passing trade 10

Other 1: Competition from Tesco 2

Other 2: Online businesses/internet 1
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Table 61: Rating of Potters Bar High Street facilities

Table 62: Rating Potters Bar High Street economic performance

Table 63: Satisfaction with evening activities/facilities in Potters Bar High Street

Percentage

Excellent -

Fairly good 13% (3)

Average 50% (12)

Poor 17% (4)

Very poor -

No response 21% (5)

Evening Activity Very
satisfied Satisfied Fairly

satisfied Unsatisfied Very
unsatisfied

Restaurant 25% (6) 25% (6) 33% (8) 0 8% (2)

Takeaway 17% (4) 2% (7) 33% (8) 13% (3) 4% (1)

Pubs/bars 13% (3) 25% (6) 25% (6) 17% (4) 4% (1)

Good Average Poor

% % %

Quality of shops 21% (5) 58% (14) 21% (5)

Range of shops 8% (2) 46% (11) 42% (10)

Accessibility by car 46% (11) 42% (10) 8% (2)

Car parking provision 21% (5) 58% (14) 21% (5)

Accessibility by public transport 33% (8) 50% (12) 13% (3)

Ease with which pedestrians can move around 71% (17) 33% (8) 0 % (0)

Restaurants/cafes/takeaways 50% (12) 38% (9) 17% (4)

Crime/perception of crime 13% (3) 54% (13) 25% (6)

Security measures (e.g. CCTV) 4% (1) 42% (10) 46% (11)

Cleanliness/tidiness 17% (4) 79% (19) 8% (2)

Traffic and congestion 17% (4) 71% (17) 13% (3)

Range of leisure/recreation facilities 17% (4) 58.3% (14) 13% (3)

Quality of leisure/recreational facilities 25% (6) 42% (10) 17% (4)

Things to do in the evening 4% (1) 42% (10) 50% (12)

Quality of street furnishing/landscaping 13% (3) 62.5% (15) 21% (5)
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Retailer and business survey for Bushey High Street

Table 64: Breakdown of business type

Table 65: Business structure

Table 66: Main users/Source of business

Table 67: Business tenure

Table 68: Size of premises

Percentage

Retailer 47% (9)

Restaurant/café/takeaway/pub 11% (2)

Professional/financial services 26% (5)

Personal and other services 11% (2)

Other 5% (1)

Percentage

Local residents 84% (16)

People working in the town centre 0

Local residents and those working in the town centre 0

Beyond Hertsmere boundaries and/or national 5% (1)

National 11% (2)

Percentage

Up to 46 sq m 21% (4)

47 - 93 sq m 31% (6)

94 - 140 sq m 21% (4)

Over 140 sq m 16% (3)

No response 11% (2)

Percentage

National multiple chain 16% (3)

Part of regional multiple chain 0

Independent/individual 79% (15)

Not stated 5% (1)

Percentage

Owner/freeholder 53% (10)

Leaseholder 37% (7)

License/short-term rental 5% (1)

Other/not stated 5% (1)



Table 69: Estimated sales 2005/2006 and 2006/2007

Table 70: Number of years in current premises

Table 71: Monthly rent for current premises

Table 72: Satisfaction with current premises
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Percentage

Less than 1 year 0

1 - 5 years 42% (8)

6 - 10 years 26% (5)

11 years or more 32% (6)

Estimated Sales 2005/6 Percentage Estimated Sales 2006/7 Percentage

Less than £20,000 - Less than £20,000 -

£20,001 - £40,000 - £20,001 - £40,000 -

£40,001 - £60,000 11% (2) £40,001 - £60,000 11% (2)

£60,001 - £80,000 5% (1) £60,001 - £80,000 11% (2)

£80,001 - £100,000 5% (1) £80,001 - £100,000 5% (1)

£100,001 - £125,000 16% (3) £100,001 - £125,000 0

£125,001 - £150,000 0 £125,000 - £150,000 5% (1)

£150,001 - £200,000 5% (1) £150,001 - £200,000 5% (1)

Over £200,000 21% (4) Over £200,000 26% (5)

Not stated/not applicable 37% (7) Not stated/not applicable 37% (7)

Percentage Percentage

Less than £600 0 £4,001 - £5,000 0

£601 - £800 0 £5,001 - £6,000 5% (1)

£801 - £1,000 5%(1) £6,001 - £7,000 0

£1,001 - £2,000 16% (3) £7,001 - £8,000 0

£2,001 - £3,000 5% (1) £8,001 - £9,000 0

£3,001 - £4,000 0 More than £9,000 5% (1)

Owner-occupier 11% (2)

Not stated 63% (10)

Percentage

Very satisfied 26% (5)

Satisfied 21% (4)

Fairly satisfied 32% (6)

Unsatisfied 16% (3)

Very unsatisfied 5% (1)



Table 73: Reason for dissatisfaction with current premises

Table 74: Plans for refurbishment

Table 75: Plans to relocate and reasons

Table 76: Where intended to locate

Table 77: Intention to close business and reasons

Table 78: Turnover in the past three years
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Number Number

Too large 0 Lack of suitable servicing 0

Too small 1 Lack of parking 4

In poor condition 1

Percentage

Yes - Internal refurbishment 16% (3)

Yes - External refurbishment 11% (2)

No 68% (13)

Not stated 5% (1)

Number

Rents or business rates too high 2

Need to access more customers 1

Other 1: Need for bigger premises 1

Number

Within any of the town centres listed in Q1 (please state where) 3

Anywhere else (Please specify) 0

Number

Rent or business rates too high 2

Profit margins too low 0

Percentage

Increasing 53% (10)

Decreasing 21% (4)

No change 21% (4)

Not stated 5% (1)
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Table 79: Main factors that affected business turnover in the past year

Table 80: Business performance in the next five years

Table 81: Main challenges faced by retailers/businesses within town centre

Percentage

Rent increases 5% (1)

Increased competition 16% (3)

None 11% (2)

Other 1: Parking 11% (2)

Drop in footfall 5% (1)

Deteriorating physical conditions 5% (1)

High business rates 11% (2)

Business closures I the town centre 5% (1)

Expansion of company (positive impact) 5% (1)

Not stated 26% (5)

Percentage

Stay the same 47% (9)

Expanding 21% (4)

Opening other branches 5% (1)

Looking to sell 16% (3)

Close 5% (1)

Other 1: Decreasing slowly 5% (1)

Number

Crime and vandalism 7

Poor quality environment 2

Low pedestrian flow outside premises 10

Competition from town centres outside Hertsmere: Watford 4

Insufficient passing trade 6

Other 1: Parking 2

None 1

Not stated 2



Table 82: Rating of Bushey High Street facilities

Table 83: Rating Bushey High Street economic performance

Table 84: Satisfaction with evening activities/facilities in Bushey High Street
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Percentage

Excellent 0

Fairly good 16% (3)

Average 42% (8)

Poor 26% (5)

Very poor 5% (1)

Not stated 11% (2)

Good Average Poor

Quality of shops 3 11 5

Range of shops 1 6 13

Accessibility by car 6 12 1

Car parking provision 8 8 4

Accessibility by public transport 10 10 0

Ease with which pedestrians can move around 8 12 0

Restaurants/cafes/takeaways 8 9 3

Crime/perception of crime 3 9 8

Security measures (e.g. CCTV) 1 4 14

Cleanliness/tidiness 3 11 6

Traffic and congestion 3 11 6

Range of leisure/recreation facilities 2 11 7

Quality of leisure/recreational facilities 3 9 6

Things to do in the evening 1 9 9

Quality of street furnishing/landscaping 1 7 10

Evening Activity Very
satisfied Satisfied Fairly

satisfied Unsatisfied Very
unsatisfied

Restaurant 5 6 5 0 1

Takeaway 4 6 5 2 0

Pubs/bars 6 4 7 1 0
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Retailer and business survey for Bushey Heath High Road

Table 85: Breakdown of business type

Table 86: Business structure

Table 87: Main users/Source of business

Table 88: Business Tenure

Table 89: Size of Premises

Percentage

National multiple chain -

Part of regional multiple chain -

Independent/individual 90% (9)

Franchise 10% (1)

Percentage

Owner/freeholder 0

Leaseholder 100% (10)

License/short-term rental 0

Percentage

Local residents 80% (8)

People working in the town centre -

Local residents and those working in the town centre -

Beyond Hertsmere boundary 10% (1)

Not stated 10% (1)

Percentage

Up to 46 sq m 10% (1)

47 - 93 sq m 30% (3)

94 - 140 sq m 0

Over 140 sq m 30% (3)

No response 30% (3)

Percentage

Retailer 70% (7)

Restaurant/café/takeaway/pub 10% (1)

Professional/financial services 20% (2)

Personal and other services 0



Table 90: Estimated sales 2005/2006 and 2006/2007

Table 91: Number of years in current premises

Table 92: Monthly rent for current premises

Table 93: Satisfaction with current premises
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Estimated Sales 2005/6 Percentage Estimated Sales 2006/7 Percentage

Less than £20,000 - Less than £20,000 -

£20,001 - £40,000 - £20,001 - £40,000 -

£40,001 - £60,000 - £40,001 - £60,000 -

£60,001 - £80,000 - £60,001 - £80,000 -

£80,001 - £100,000 - £80,001 - £100,000 -

£100,001 - £125,000 - £100,001 - £125,000 -

£125,001 - £150,000 10% (1) £125,000 - £150,000 10% (10)

£150,001 - £200,000 20% (2) £150,001 - £200,000 10% (10)

Over £200,000 30% (3) Over £200,000 50% (5)

Not stated/not applicable 40% (4) Not stated/not applicable 30% (3)

Percentage

Less than 1 year -

1 - 5 years 30% (3)

6 - 10 years 40% (4)

11 years or more 30% (3)

Percentage

Very satisfied 0

Satisfied 20% (2)

Fairly satisfied 40% (4)

Unsatisfied 30% (3)

Very unsatisfied 10% (1)

Percentage Percentage

Less than £600 - £4,001 - £5,000 -

£601 - £800 10% (1) £5,001 - £6,000 10% (1)

£801 - £1,000 20% (2) £6,001 - £7,000 -

£1,001 - £2,000 30% (3) £7,001 - £8,000 -

£2,001 - £3,000 - £8,001 - £9,000 -

£3,001 - £4,000 - More than £9,000 20% (2)

Not stated 10% (1)



Table 94: Reason for dissatisfaction with current premises

Table 95: Plans for refurbishment

Table 96: Plans to relocate and reasons

Table 97: Where intended to locate

Table 98: Intention to close business and reasons

Table 99: Turnover in the past three years

Table 100: Main factors that affected business turnover in the past year
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Percentage Percentage

Too large - Lack of suitable servicing 10% (1)

Too small 10% (1) Lack of parking 20% (2)

In poor condition 20% (2) Other 1: Unhelpful landlord 10% (1)

Other 2: Too small and lack parking 10% (1)

Percentage

Yes - Internal refurbishment 10% (1)

Yes - External refurbishment 10% (1)

No 80% (8)

Percentage

Rent or business rates too high 10% (1)

Profit margins too low -

Other (please state) -

Percentage

Rent increases 10% (1)

Increased competition 20% (1)

None -

Other 1: Road works 10% (1)

Percentage

Increasing 50% (5)

Decreasing 20% (2)

No change 30% (3)

Number

Rents or business rates too high 10% (1)

Need to access more customers -

Number

No response



Table 101: Business performance in the next five years

Table 102: Main challenges faced by retailers/businesses within town centre

Table 103: Rating of Bushey Heath facilities
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Percentage

Stay the same 30% (3)

Expanding 40% (4)

Opening other branches 0

Looking to sell 10% (1)

Close 0

Percentage

Crime and vandalism 50% (5)

Poor quality environment -

Low pedestrian flow outside premises 40% (4)

Competition from town centres outside Hertsmere: Harrow 10% (1)

Insufficient passing trade 20% (2)

Other 1: Parking restrictions/lack of parking 40% (4)

Other 2: Closure of bank branches 10% (1)

Good Average Poor

Quality of shops 0 8 0

Range of shops 1 2 5

Accessibility by car 2 4 1

Car parking provision 2 1 6

Accessibility by public transport 1 5 3

Ease with which pedestrians can move around 3 5 0

Restaurants/cafes/takeaways 3 6 0

Crime/perception of crime 2 3 4

Security measures (e.g. CCTV) 0 0 8

Cleanliness/tidiness 0 5 3

Traffic and congestion 2 7 1

Range of leisure/recreation facilities 0 2 6

Quality of leisure/recreational facilities 0 0 0

Things to do in the evening 0 1 7

Quality of street furnishing/landscaping 1 4 4



Table 104: Rating Bushey Heath economic performance

Table 105: Satisfaction with evening activities/facilities in Bushey Heath
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Percentage

Excellent 0

Fairly good 40% (4)

Average 50% (5)

Poor 10% (1)

Very poor -

Evening Activity Very
satisfied Satisfied Fairly

satisfied Unsatisfied Very
unsatisfied

Restaurant 4 5

Takeaway 3 5

Pubs/bars 1 3 2 2 1



Retailer and business survey for Radlett Watling Street

Table 106: Breakdown of business type

Table 107: Business structure

Table 108: Main users/Source of business

Table 109: Business tenure

Table 110: Size of premises
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Percentage

Up to 46 sq m 41% (9)

47 - 93 sq m 18% (4)

94 - 140 sq m 9% (2)

Over 140 sq m 14% (3)

Not stated 18% (4)

Percentage

Owner/freeholder 18% (4)

Leaseholder 73% (16)

License/short-term rental 0% (0)

Other /not stated 9% (2)

Percentage

Retailer 59% (13)

Restaurant/café/takeaway/pub 0% (0)

Professional/financial services 36 % (8)

Personal and other services 0% (0)

Other 5% (1)

Percentage

Local residents 77% (17)

People working in the town centre 0% (0)

Local residents and those working in the town centre 9% (2)

Beyond Hertsmere boundary 4% (1)

National 9% (2)

Percentage

National multiple chain 9% (2)

Part of regional multiple chain 5% (1)

Independent/individual 86% (19)
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Table 111: Estimated sales 2005/2006 and 2006/2007

Table 112: Number of years in current premises

Table 113: Monthly rent for current premises

Table 114: Satisfaction with current premises

Percentage Percentage

Less than £600 14% (3) £5,001 - £6,000 0

£601 - £800 5% (1) £6,001 - £7,000 0

£801 - £1,000 14% (3) £7,001 - £8,000 0

£1,001 - £2,000 23% (5) £8,001 - £9,000 0

£2,001 - £3,000 23% (5) More than £9,000 0

£3,001 - £4,000 0

£4,001 - £5,000 5% (1)

Owner- occupier/freeholder /
not stated

18% (4)

Percentage

Very satisfied 27% (6)

Satisfied 27% (6)

Fairly satisfied 23% (5)

Unsatisfied 18% (4)

Very unsatisfied 5% (1)

Estimated Sales 2005/6 Percentage Estimated Sales 2006/7 Percentage

Less than £20,000 0% (0) Less than £20,000 0% (0)

£20,001 - £40,000 14% (3) £20,001 - £40,000 9% (2)

£40,001 - £60,000 5% (1) £40,001 - £60,000 5% (1)

£60,001 - £80,000 18% (4) £60,001 - £80,000 5% (1)

£80,001 - £100,000 0% (0) £80,001 - £100,000 5% (1)

£100,001 - £125,000 9% (2) £100,001 - £125,000 5% (1)

£125,001 - £150,000 5% (1) £125,000 - £150,000 5% (1)

£150,001 - £200,000 5% (1) £150,001 - £200,000 5% (1)

Over £200,000 14% (3) Over £200,000 18% (4)

Not stated/not applicable 32% (7) Not stated/not applicable 45 (10)

Percentage

Less than 1 year 5% (1)

1 - 5 years 27% (6)

6 - 10 years 27% (6)

11 years or more 41% (9)



Table 115: Reason for dissatisfaction with current premises

Table 116: Plans for refurbishment

Table 117: Plans to relocate and reasons

Table 118: Where intended to relocate

Table 119: Intention to close business and reasons

Table 120: Turnover in the past three years
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Percentage

Rents or business rates too high 9% (2)

Need to access more customers 5% (1)

Other 1: Lack of parking 5% (1)

Other 2: Premises too small 5% (1)

Percentage

Increasing 36% (8)

Decreasing 18% (4)

No change 36% (8)

Other 1: Fluctuating 5% (1)

Not stated 5% (1)

Percentage

Elsewhere in Radlett 9% (2)

Anywhere else 5% (1)

East London 5% (1)

Percentage

Rent or business rates too high 14% (3)

Profit margins too low 5% (1)

Other (please state) 0

Percentage Percentage

Too large 0 Lack of suitable servicing 3

Too small 3 Lack of parking 8

In poor condition 1
Other: Rates high for a small
business

1

Other: Not stated 2

Percentage

Yes - Internal refurbishment 23% (5)

Yes - External refurbishment 0% (0)

No 77% (17)



Table 121: Main factors that affected business turnover in the past year

Table 122: Business performance in the next five years

Table 123: Main challenges faced by retailers/businesses within town centre
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Percentage

Stay the same 40%. (9)

Expanding 23% (5)

Opening other branches 9% (2)

Looking to sell 23% (5)

Close 0% (0)

Not stated 5% (1)

Number

Crime and vandalism 5

Poor quality environment 3

Low pedestrian flow outside premises 13

Competition from other town centres in Hertsmere: Borehamwood 2

Competition from town centres outside Hertsmere: London Colney 2

Insufficient passing trade 8

Other: Lack of parking/parking facilities 2

Other: Flooding 1

No response 3

Percentage

Rent increases 36% (8)

Increased competition 18% (4)

None 36% (8)

Fluctuating 5% (1)

Not stated 5% (1)



Table 124: Rating of Radlett facilities

Table 125: Radlett economic performance rating

Table 126: Satisfaction with evening activities/facilities in Radlett
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Percentage

Excellent 5% (1)

Fairly good 36% (8)

Average 41% (9)

Poor 9% (2)

Very poor 5% (1)

Not stated 5% (1)

Evening Activity Very
satisfied Satisfied Fairly

satisfied Unsatisfied Very
unsatisfied

Restaurant 11 7 5

Takeaway 6 13 3

Pubs/bars 4 12 3 2 1

Good Average Poor

Quality of shops 9 10 2

Range of shops 2 11 8

Accessibility by car 8 9 3

Car parking provision 6 10 5

Accessibility by public transport 5 9 5

Ease with which pedestrians can move around 11 9 1

Restaurants/cafes/takeaways 16 6 0

Crime/perception of crime 2 14 6

Security measures (e.g. CCTV) 2 8 13

Cleanliness/tidiness 4 12 5

Traffic and congestion 3 10 10

Range of leisure/recreation facilities 1 6 13

Quality of leisure/recreational facilities 1 7 11

Things to do in the evening 4 11 7

Quality of street furnishing/landscaping 4 12 6
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Borehamwood

Shenley
Road
outside
Tesco
(6)

Shenley
Road
opposite
Tesco
(6)

White-
house/
Shenley
South
(7)

White-
house/
Shenley
North
(5)

The Point,
Shenley
Road,
South
(8)

The Point,
Shenley
Road,
North
(4)

Boulevard
Centre,
Shenley
Road
(1/10)

Shenley
Road,
Petzone
South
(3)

Shenley
Road,
Petzone
North
(9)

Male child 0 0 2 5 1 2 5 3 0
Male teenager 1 1 2 0 7 1 1 1 0
Male 20 - 40 9 12 15 37 9 9 28 11 21
Male 41 - 65 20 6 11 21 12 21 15 6 9
Male 66+ 4 3 4 8 2 9 19 1 0
Female child 1 0 3 5 0 3 7 0 1
Female teenager 0 1 1 4 3 0 0 0 0
Female 20 - 40 18 25 21 29 17 33 52 7 15
Female 41 - 65 18 8 13 39 10 26 32 5 10
Female 66+ 2 5 7 17 7 8 17 2 2
TOTAL 73 61 79 165 68 112 176 36 58

Potters Bar
Darkes Lane

Manor
Road
West

Manor
Road
East

Darkes
Lane
West

Darkes
Lane
East

Sainsbury's
West

Sainsbury's
East

The
Broadway
West

The
Broadway
East

TOTALS
OF
AGES

Male child 1 1 3 3 3 2 3 16
Male teenager 0 0 3 0 1 0 5 2 11
Male 20 - 40 8 4 4 9 7 0 11 4 47
Male 41 - 65 3 3 8 4 11 4 4 1 38
Male 66+ 3 2 7 8 2 2 1 3 28
Female child 0 2 3 1 3 4 2 1 16
Female teenager 0 0 3 1 6 3 2 3 18
Female 20 - 40 5 1 14 15 14 7 11 7 74
Female 41 - 65 3 5 10 10 6 5 6 3 48
Female 66+ 2 2 1 6 5 0 4 3 23
TOTAL 25 20 56 54 58 28 48 30 319

Potters Bar
High Street

War
Memorial
West

War
Memorial
East

BP
Garage
West

BP
Garage
East

High
Street
Junction
West
Side

High
Street
Junction
East
Side

Barnet
Road
West

Barnet
Road
East

Opposite
Bus
Garage

TOTALS
OF
AGES

Male child 0 0 2 0 0 1 0 0 1 4
Male teenager 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 2 5
Male 20 - 40 2 2 11 1 13 3 7 7 2 48
Male 41 - 65 7 2 6 5 9 6 2 4 0 41
Male 66+ 4 1 1 2 1 1 0 0 3 13
Female child 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 1 4
Female teen 0 0 0 1 2 0 1 0 2 6
Female 20 - 40 5 3 8 0 15 3 2 2 2 40
Female 41 - 65 5 1 5 3 11 4 3 2 2 36
Female 66+ 3 2 2 0 2 1 1 1 2 14
TOTAL 27 12 36 13 54 20 16 16 17 211
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Radlett
Watling Street

Opposite
Synagogue
Watling
Street

Station
West

Station
East

War
Memorial
West

War
Memorial
East

Post
Office
West

Post
Office
East

TOTALS
OF
AGES

Male child 1 1 3 1 5 3 1 15
Male teenager 0 0 3 0 2 2 3 10
Male 20 - 40 7 7 5 5 5 11 3 43
Male 41 - 65 6 1 5 6 5 8 2 33
Male 66+ 3 1 1 6 6 3 5 25
Female child 2 1 1 0 3 3 4 14
Female teenager 2 0 1 6 5 1 3 18
Female 20 - 40 6 6 12 12 11 13 14 74
Female 41 - 65 3 2 3 10 5 6 15 44
Female 66+ 1 2 4 5 3 4 6 25
TOTAL 31 21 38 51 50 54 56 301

Bushey
High Street

Kemp
Place/
High St.
North

Kemp
Place/
High St.
South

Park
Road/
High St.
North

Park
Road/
High St.
South

Bournehall
Road
North

TOTALS
OF
AGES

Male child 0 0 0 0 2 2
Male teenager 1 0 2 0 1 4
Male 20 - 40 4 0 7 2 4 17
Male 41 - 65 6 0 6 0 4 16
Male 66+ 5 0 4 0 0 9
Female child 0 0 3 0 3 6
Female teenager 1 0 0 0 0 1
Female 20 - 40 4 0 7 0 7 18
Female 41 - 65 4 0 5 0 5 14
Female 66+ 4 1 4 0 3 12
TOTAL 29 1 38 2 29 99

Bushey Heath
Opposite
The
Rutts

Middle -
High
Road

Middle -
High
Road

Howton
Place

TOTALS
OF
AGES

Male child 1 1 2 1 5
Male teenager 0 0 2 0 2
Male 20 - 40 1 9 9 7 26
Male 41 - 65 1 3 6 4 14
Male 66+ 0 2 4 1 7
Female child 0 3 5 1 9
Female teenager 1 0 1 0 2
Female 20 - 40 3 16 10 8 37
Female 41 - 65 3 8 8 1 20
Female 66+ 2 0 3 1 6
TOTAL 12 42 50 24 128
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Map K1 - Borehamwood use classes

Maps showing the nature of retail units in the borough (based on
June 2008 Retail Survey)

A1 Shops

A1/A3 Shops with an element of A3 use

A2 Financial and professional services

A3 Restaurants and cafes

A4 Drinking establishments

A5 Hot food takeaways

B1 Buisiness light industry

B1 (A) Business offices

D1 Non-residential institutions

D2 Assembly and leisure

SG Sui generis

Vacant A1 units

Vacant A2 units

Vacant A3 units

Vacant sui generis

Key



Hertsmere Borough Council - Retail Topic Paper Appendices - August 2009

Appendix I - Retail units: Hertsmere study86

Map K2 - Borehamwood Comparison and convenience units

Key

Comparison Units

Convenience Units

Non-A1 Units
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Map K3 - Borehamwood - National and local units

Key

National

Local Chain

Local Only

Vacant
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Map K4 - Potters Bar Darkes Lane - use classes

A1 Shops

A1/A3 Shops with an element of A3 use

A2 Financial and professional services

A3 Restaurants and cafes

A4 Drinking establishments

A5 Hot food takeaways

B1 Buisiness light industry

B1 (A) Business offices

D1 Non-residential institutions

D2 Assembly and leisure

SG Sui generis

Vacant A1 units

Vacant A2 units

Vacant A3 units

Vacant sui generis

Key
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Map K5 - Potters Bar Darkes Lane - Comparison and convenience units

Key

Comparison Units

Convenience Units

Non-A1 Units
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Map K6 - Potters Bar Darkes Lane - National and local units

Key

National

Local Chain

Local Only

Vacant
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Map K7 - Potters Bar High Street - Use class

A1 Shops

A1/A3 Shops with an element of A3 use

A2 Financial and professional services

A3 Restaurants and cafes

A4 Drinking establishments

A5 Hot food takeaways

B1 Buisiness light industry

B1 (A) Business offices

D1 Non-residential institutions

D2 Assembly and leisure

SG Sui generis

Vacant A1 units

Vacant A2 units

Vacant A3 units

Vacant sui generis

Key
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Map K8 - Potters Bar High Street - Comparison and convenience units

Key

Comparison Units

Convenience Units

Non-A1 Units
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Map K9 - Potters Bar High Street - National and local units

Key

National

Local Chain

Local Only

Vacant
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Map K10 - Radlett - Use class

A1 Shops

A1/A3 Shops with an element of A3 use

A2 Financial and professional services

A3 Restaurants and cafes

A4 Drinking establishments

A5 Hot food takeaways

B1 Buisiness light industry

B1 (A) Business offices

D1 Non-residential institutions

D2 Assembly and leisure

SG Sui generis

Vacant A1 units

Vacant A2 units

Vacant A3 units

Vacant sui generis

Key
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Map K11 - Radlett - Comparison and convenience units

Key

Comparison Units

Convenience Units

Non-A1 Units
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Map K12 - Radlett - National and local units

Key

National

Local Chain

Local Only

Vacant
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Map K13 - Bushey - Use class

A1 Shops

A1/A3 Shops with an element of A3 use

A2 Financial and professional services

A3 Restaurants and cafes

A4 Drinking establishments

A5 Hot food takeaways

B1 Buisiness light industry

B1 (A) Business offices

D1 Non-residential institutions

D2 Assembly and leisure

SG Sui generis

Vacant A1 units

Vacant A2 units

Vacant A3 units

Vacant sui generis

Key
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Map K14 - Bushey - Comparison and convenience units

Key

Comparison Units

Convenience Units

Non-A1 Units
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Map K15 - Bushey - National and local units

Key

National

Local Chain

Local Only

Vacant
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Map K16 - Bushey Heath - Use class

A1 Shops

A1/A3 Shops with an element of A3 use

A2 Financial and professional services

A3 Restaurants and cafes

A4 Drinking establishments

A5 Hot food takeaways

B1 Buisiness light industry

B1 (A) Business offices

D1 Non-residential institutions

D2 Assembly and leisure

SG Sui generis

Vacant A1 units

Vacant A2 units

Vacant A3 units

Vacant sui generis

Key
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Map K17 - Bushey Heath - Comparison and convenience units

Key

Comparison Units

Convenience Units

Non-A1 Units
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Map K6 - Bushey Heath - National and local units

Key

National

Local Chain

Local Only

Vacant


